

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

First Appeal (ST)No.32096 OF 2025
With
Interim Application (st) No.32097 of 2025 (for delay)
With
Interim Application (st) No.32098 of 2025 (for stay)

SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd. ... Appellants
V/s.
Mr. Sunil Chintamani Risbud & anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Mohit Turakhia i/b. Mr. S.S.Vidyarthi	Advocate for the Appellants.
--	------------------------------

CORAM : S.M. MODAK, J

DATE : 10th October 2025.

P.C. :

Interim Application (st)No.32097 of 2025 (for delay)

In view of listing of execution application before M.A.C.T. Mumbai on 31st October 2025, the appeal is taken on Board by way of praecipe.

2. There is an award passed by the Tribunal, Mumbai on 12th September 2024 thereby asking the insured and insurer to pay a sum of Rs.3,98,000/-. The appeal is arising out of injury claim. The

company has taken ground of insurance policy, however, the Tribunal has not accepted it. There are also other defences. There is delay in filing the appeal.

2. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on **3rd December 2025**.

Interim Application (st) No.32098 of 2025 (for stay)

3. Stay is granted to the execution of the order dated 12th September 2024 passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Mumbai subject to deposit of the entire amount within a period of 4 weeks before the learned MACT – Mumbai.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)